the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon
completion of the Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiry, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners is an independent
third party. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing
Rules) immediately after completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$23.8 million. The Company intends
to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as general working capital and/or future investments
of the Group as and when the opportunities arise.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and
upon completion of the Placing are set out as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Excel Time Investments
 Limited (“Excel Time”)
 (Note 1) 53,814,331 17.92 53,814,331 14.94
Able Trillion Enterprise Limited
 (“Able Trillion”) (Note 2) 11,800,000 3.93 11,800,000 3.28
Mr. Han Weining (“Mr. Han”)
 (Note 3) 1,632,000 0.54 1,632,000 0.45
Mr. Lam Siu Sun 35,716,480 11.89 35,716,480 9.91
Placees – – 60,000,000 16.65
Other public Shareholders 197,349,829 65.72 197,349,829 54.77

Total 300,312,640 100.00 360,312,640 100.00

Notes:

1. Excel Time is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Han, the chief executive officer of the Company and
an executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Han is deemed to be interested in 53,814,331 Shares held
by Excel Time.

2. Able Trillion is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Han, the chief executive officer of the Company and
an executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Han is deemed to be interested in 11,800,000 shares held
by Able Trillion.

3. Mr. Han also holds 1,632,000 Shares as beneficial owner.

By order of the Board
Synertone Communication Corporation

Han Weining